## Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Responsible Party: Denbury Onshore, LLC
Well Operator: DENBURY ONSHORE, LLC

Well Name: DENBURY ONSHORE, LLC CHSU DENNIS 41-15SH 15

Field Name: CEDAR HILLS

 Well File #:
 13959

 Facility ID #:
 413695

 County:
 BOWMAN

*Twp Rng Sec Qtr:* 131 105 23 SW SW

Location Description: Above legal location indicates the area of the leak, not the well itself.

Submitted By: Mark Armstrong

Received By:

Contact Info: Mark Armstrong

5320 Legacy Drive

PLANO TX 75024-3127

Affected Medium: Topsoil

General Land Use: Badlands Terrain

Near. Occupied Bldg: Nearest Water Well:

Type of Incident: Pipeline Leak

Release Contained: Yes - On Pipeline ROW

Reported to NRC: No

Spilled Units Recovered Units Followup Units

Oil Brine

Other 15 Barrels 15 Barrels

Oth Rel. Contaminant: 15 bbls of emulsion (oil/brine mix) was released.

Date Inspected: Clean Up Concluded: Written Report Recd:

Risk Evaluation:

None.

Areal Extent:

Potential Env. Impacts:

All released fluid remained localized and will be remediated.

Action Taken/Planned:

The line will be mapped, and will be re-bed following repair to removed large rocks.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Fluid will be recycled in-field. Contaminated soil will be disposed of at LMS.

Other Agencies Involved:

Friday, June 3, 2022 Page 1 of 3

## **Updates**

Date: 8/5/2020 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

According to the incident report the release was not contained. Further follow-up is needed.

**Updated Volumes and Contaminant** None at the time of this update

Date: 8/5/2020 Status: Inspection - More Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Inspection Date: 8/5/2020

Arrived on location at 1345. Crew is on site remediating spill. Spoke with a Denbury representative on site. They had daylighted the pipe and removed the surrounding soil. Further follow-up is needed.

Photos were taken and can be found in the incident folder.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 8/17/2020 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check No Further Action: ✓

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Inspection Date: 8/17/2020

The pad where this release occurred off of is called CEDAR HILLS SOUTH UNIT CAPTAIN WELL #14-23NH-15. The excavation has been backfilled. (Along with this incident there was a power line going through the area at the same time.) The location of the release is approximately 46.149708 - 103.782613. A vegetation check is recommended in 2021.

Photos were taken and can be found in the incident folder.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 3/4/2021 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check No Further Action: ✓

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

On location 3/4/2021, at 9:39am. Area where work was done remains bare of vegetation. Follow-up required later in growing season to check on vegetation growth.

**Updated Volumes and Contaminant** None at the time of this update

Friday, June 3, 2022 Page 2 of 3

Date: 9/3/2021 Status: Inspection - No Action Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

Inspected the site on 9/2/2021. The vegetation appears healthy and consistent with the surrounding area. No further action is warranted.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Friday, June 3, 2022 Page 3 of 3